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Here at CalChess, we celebrate all things California chess. From local 
clubs that meet weekly; to our weekend warriors who compete in hotel 
ballrooms, to national events and even tournaments that attract the 
strongest players in the world. All these goings-on are part of what 
makes Northern California a great place to live for chess players.

The best thing about being involved with CalChess is the opportunity 
to help build the local chess community, foster a sense of chess pride 
within Northern California, and make meaningful connections with 
other chess players who visit our state. CalChess plugs you into the 
power of Northern California chess community and gives you the 
chance to shine!

The CalChess Journal is the "glue" that hold our chess community 
together. All organizations, clubs, coaches and players are encouraged to 
submit articles for publication. Without your articles the meaningfulness 
of our magazine declines and less community members read your stories 
which are the stories of California’s chess. So, enjoy this issue, join 
CalChess and consider sending your stories to The CalChess Journal. 
Together we will make Northern California the envy of the chess world!

On the cover of this month’s issue is a picture of Anushka and
Samyak Patil with GM Magnus Carlsen at the Meltwater Finals in San
Francisco, November 2022. 

Send letters the 
Editor, article 
submissions, 

photos/games to 
Chris Torres by 

emailing 
DailyChessMusings

@gmail.com.
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Rochelle Wu is one of the most 
accomplished Californian juniors, 
winning gold on numerous 
occasions on the international 
stage and recently competing in the 
2022 U.S. Women’s 
Championship. Starting chess at 
the age of six, she rose to 
prominence in 2016 by winning 
the World Cadet Chess 
Championship. In 2019 at the age 
of 12, she became the youngest 
player ever to represent the U.S. in 
the Women’s Olympiad team 
tournament, competing alongside 
the likes of IM Yip and WGM 
Foisor. Recently, Rochelle 
achieved her final norm for the 
WGM title. How does she handle 
all the pressure and balance her 
chess career with numerous other 
activities? I had the lucky 
opportunity to speak with Rochelle 
and gain valuable insight and 
advice.

[KP]: Hello, everyone. Today we 
have Women’s Grandmaster 
Rochelle Wu with us today. 
Rochelle, congratulations on 
recently achieving your 
WGM title. How does it feel to 
hold one of the highest titles in 
chess?

[RW]: It feels pretty unreal, to be 
honest. Like when I first started, I 
had no idea I was going to be here, 
so it's like, it's a pretty cool
experience.

[KP]: You achieved not only the 
WGM title but also the 
International Chess Federation 
(FIDE) Master title in 2022. You 
accomplished so much during the 
tail end of the pandemic while most 
chess players out there were unable 
to play over-the-board events. Can 
you share your journey? How were 
you able to keep playing high level 
tournaments during the pandemic?

[RW]: I think that when I was 
younger, I definitely played a lot 
more tournaments. I saw you at a 
bunch of tournaments, too, but I 
was basically playing tournaments 
like every single week. And the 
pandemic kind of cut down on how 
often I was able to play 
tournaments, too. But I think it was 
like a blessing in disguise because 
playing a bunch of tournaments 
honestly kind of wore me out. So, 
I'm definitely glad that I was not 
able to play as much. We definitely 
had to fly a lot more than usual. 
And I don't remember the last time 
I played a tournament in California. 
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We always just had to go out of 
state.

[KP]: So, you mentioned playing 
so many tournaments when you're 
younger. Now let’s talk about how 
you got started. I noticed you 
started playing in 2012 when you 
were 6, and in four years you were 
rated over 2000. You also won 
gold in the World Cadet 
tournament that year. In those four 
years, you played around 200 
tournaments, or almost one a week. 
Did you have any special tricks to 
keep yourself energized and 
focused?

[RW]: Honestly, just bring a 
milkshake for each game. It was 
definitely tiring, but I feel like as 
long as you have friends and 
people to socialize with during 
tournaments, it's not that bad. You
kind of just have to find something 
that motivates you and excites you 
to keep going.

[KP]: Thinking 24/7 about chess 
doesn't really help, right? So, you 
have to, like, balance yourself.

[RW]: Yeah.

[KP]: Okay, cool. cool. So, was 
there any particular moment or any 
tournament that you felt frustrated 
in your journey and how did you 
get over it? Was there any 
particular moment, or any 
tournament, that you felt frustrated 
or challenged? How did you get 
over it?

[RW]: There were probably many 
tournaments that made me feel that 
way. Like, there's this one time I 
played in the US Cadets. I think it 
was in 2017 or 2018, and I got 0.5 
out of 7. It was pretty discouraging, 
but I feel like you just have to
change your viewpoint on 
tournaments. Like nowadays, 
whenever I have a bad result, I kind 
of just view it as a learning 
experience, like it happens for a 
reason - I wasn't prepared, or I 
should have studied more. It 
reminds me that I have a lot to 
learn and honestly, I don't view it 
as a bad thing anymore.

[KP]: So now moving on to a few 
more general questions. So, what 
part of chess do you like the most?

[RW]:Winning.

[KP]: Relatable. Is there anything 
you dislike about chess - losing?

[RW]: I dislike losing. Getting bad 
positions out of the opening. Not 
having anyone to hang out with 
during tournaments. Just like in a 
not ideal tournament situation, you 
know?

[KP]:. Yeah. So which chess 
players do you admire the most? 
And what do you like about them?

[RW]: Honestly, I admire, like, a 
lot of my friends who play chess. 
Especially like women in the chess 
world. They are people that I can
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look up to and go to for guidance 
and advice. Not even in chess, but 
also in life too, because a lot of 
them, like they balance their 
school and chess life really well. 
And it's just really inspirational to 
see.

[KP]: Okay. So, returning to the 
2016 world, because that 
tournament where you won gold. 
How did you feel winning that 
tournament? How did it influence 
you on and off the board? Like you 
were talking about the lessons 
outside of chess. Did you have any 
special memories of that event as 
well?

[RW]: Yeah, that event was 
definitely one of my favorite chess 
moments of all time. I remember 
after the last game; it didn't really 
sink in yet until like so many 
people told me congratulations. 
And I was just like I was in shock 
because my dad expected me to get 
last place or something. So, it was 
just like an unreal moment. It felt 
like a really special day. It's like 
your birthday times ten, you 
know?

[KP]: Did that inspire you to take 
chess even more seriously?

[RW]: A little, but I was like ten at 
the time, so I didn't really know 
what it meant for the future. 
Honestly, up until then, I kind of 
saw chess as more of just like one 
of my side hobbies. I also did some 
other extracurriculars. I didn't view

chess that seriously. I know I’m 
better at it than I was at swimming 
or whatever, but honestly. I think it 
kind of put a little bit more 
pressure on me, which did not feel 
great. But I mean, I don't really 
regret anything.

[KP]: All right. So, another special 
tournament you took part in was 
the 2019 Women's Team Olympiad 
tournament, where you were 
actually the youngest player ever to 
represent the US. So how was that 
experience and how did the unique 
team atmosphere feel?

[RW]: Oh, actually, it felt really 
interesting because I remember 
having my birthday during the 
event. It was really interesting to 
have an actual team dynamic 
because, you know, like the US 
amateur team events. I feel like 
there you're not really as connected 
with your team. It's just like you're 
playing side by side. But like in 
this kind of big event, you're eating 
dinner together. you're hanging out
on the rest day; you're always 
preparing and giving each other 
pep talks and stuff. Like everything 
was really special. It's just a really 
unique environment.

[KP]: Since then, you have 
obviously continued to be very 
successful. You received the WIM 
title in 2019 and as I mentioned, 
the FM & WGM title in 2022. You 
also recently competed in the US 
Women's Championship. Was there 
a game or two that you particularly
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liked in your entire chess journey 
that you remember?

[RW]: Honestly, I don’t know 
about this one because my memory 
is not great. I know that there were 
definitely some games that stood 
out to me or have haunted me over 
the years. Like, there's nothing that 
I'm like, oh my God, I played so 
well in this game. I'm going to 
remember it forever, you know?

[KP]: Were there any games that 
you needed to win for a norm, or 
the title and you actually managed
to win?

[RW]: The last game when I was 
getting my last WGM title, I 
remember I was so nervous for it 
before the game because I was 
like, Oh my God, if I don't win, 
Then I came here for nothing, and 
I'm literally never going to get it. 
So, I guess I put a lot of pressure 
on myself. But I, I actually think I 
played really well that game and I 
guess everything worked out. It 
was a pretty nice game in my 
opinion.

[KP]: So how does what you learn 
from chess apply to your life 
outside of chess?

[RW]: It definitely makes me 
more of a social person. One 
experience I had in chess was 
going to the Kasparov chess camps 
where you have to present six of 
your own games to the best player 
that ever lived. It was really

nerve-wracking for me and like, I 
just wanted it to be over as soon as 
possible because I was just outside 
of my comfort zone. But it 
definitely helped me, like in 
school, because now I don't really 
get nervous talking or giving 
presentations standing in front of 
the whole class. I don't care if it 
makes me look dumb or whatever, 
because, you know, this experience 
has humbled me and it's like, what 
worse could happen, you know?

[KP]: So, I think we've already 
talked a little bit about women in 
chess. Obviously, you're a very 
strong player regardless of gender, 
but how do you think the chess 
community should encourage more 
women to start playing and 
possibly replicate your level of 
success? And if a young girl asks 
why she should play chess, what 
would your answer be?

[RW]: Honestly, I feel like they 
could add more female prizes to 
tournaments. I mean, it's kind of a 
male dominated sport. It's no secret 
that most women are lower rated in 
general compared to men. So, I feel 
like there could be more prizes 
targeted for women. And I think 
that, honestly, tournaments can be 
kinder to women as a whole, 
because the ratio between men and 
women is pretty bad and it can be 
really intimidating. So, I think as 
soon as the ratio becomes closer, 
then I think that it would definitely 
just make women more 
comfortable in playing halls in
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general. And the second question 
was how would I encourage young 
girls to start playing chess?

[KP]: Yes, how would you 
encourage them and what would 
you say to them?

[RW]: I would tell them that it's 
pretty good for college. When 
you're doing your college apps, I 
think that it’s a pretty unique
hobby. It’s not something that a lot 
of people in schools really pursue. 
And I think it's just a really nice 
way to meet new friends and live a 
second life, you know?

[KP]: Yeah. Okay. So final 
question. Let's look a little bit into 
the future. So, you're a WGM now. 
What's your next goal in chess? Do 
you plan to continue playing 
professionally after you graduate 
or when you become an adult?

[RW]: I honestly think that my 
goal right now is just to win the 
U.S. Juniors. I also want to qualify 
for the Olympiad and keep playing 
in the U.S. championship. And I 
actually plan on playing chess after 
I graduate. I'm just not sure if I 
want to do it professionally or as a 
hobby.

[KP]: Thank you, Rochelle, for 
giving all this advice and very 
interesting insight in your career. 
Thanks.

[RW]: You’re welcome. Thanks.

2016 World Cadets Chess Championship 
Team USA. WGM Rochelle Wu is the 5th 

one from the left on the 2nd row; FM 
Kevin Pan is the 2nd from the left on the 

2nd row.

We are always looking 
for volunteer coaches 

who are willing to donate 
their time and bring 

chess to another child in 
the world.
Eligibility:

•High school students
•Experienced 

tournament player rated 
> 1600

•Experience with 
teaching / coaching

Volunteer hour will be 
issued. Possibility to 
receive President's 

Volunteer Service Award 
at year end.
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What’s the best time control?

The answer is that it depends.  
Traditionalists will tell you that 
slow time controls are the best.  Is 
that true?  The was a time that 
people played without clocks.  You 
needed strong glutes as well as 
patience to play in those days.  

When I first started playing 
tournament chess the time control 
was 40 moves in 2 ½ hours and 
subsequent time controls were also 
fairly slow.  Games could last quite 
a long time and adjournments were 
commonplace.  Some still held on 
to that time control as the bast.

There was some commotion when 
it was accelerated to 40 moves in 2 
hours!  Can you imagine the 
complaints from those who were 
accustomed to one time control 
and were faced with change!  Even 
those games were fairly long and 
only the most dedicated of chess 
fans could watch them in their 
entirety.

Blitz was always an alternative.  
Typically, each side would get five 
minutes for the entire game.  If 
your flag fell, you lost.  It was not 
considered serious chess except by 
those who were very good at it!  
The onset of digital clocks changed 
blitz to a large degree.  Three 
minutes plus delays or increments 
became the norm.

Tournament chess time controls 
was still considered the only valid 
way of determining true chess 
strength by most chess fans.  Blitz 
and Rapid ratings were more for 
fun and bragging rights.  A funny 
thing happened to that perception.

The World Championship matches 
were determined by a series of 
game at the old time-controls, but 
if an outcome was undetermined, 
rapid, and even blitz games would 
enter into the picture.  It used to be 
that the champion had draw odds.  
If you could not defeat the 
champion under the old time-
controls, the champion retained the 
title.  Some protested this change, 
but it became the law of the land 
despite these howls of complaint.
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Then a World Champion decided 
not to defend his title.  The 
reasoning was that the old system 
needed to be modified.  Games 
needed to be contested at different 
time controls went the argument.  
A series of matches needed to be 
played at various time controls.

No one wanted to watch a long 
series of games that were likely to 
end in a draw went the rationale.  
Faster time controls were far more 
likely to result in decisive games.  
People would watch those games, 
and eyeballs translated into 
marketing opportunities.

This would lead to more corporate 
sponsorship because people would 
have a viewer base large enough to 
justify marketing campaigns.  
Magnus Carlsen has demonstrated 
that this is plausible.  Whether it is 
sustainable is another matter 
entirely, but it has been successful 
in the near term at least.

Will the chess world accept these 
types of matches to determine the 
best chess players in the world?  
Time will tell, but popularizing the 
game seems to be the prime 
directive.  Faster time controls 
seem to be more popular.  The 
competition is the thing.  Leave the 
best moves for the computers to 
find.  

The Eade Foundation wants to 
enhance chess literacy and chess 
excellence. Chess literacy means 
the ability to read and write chess 
notation. Reading notation opens 
the vast world of chess literature to 
the reader. Writing notation allows 
you to preserve your games for 
later study and to receive advice 
and counsel from other more 
advanced players. Chess excellence 
advances the state of the art and 
inspires others to achieve 
excellence on their own.
The Foundation was established 
shortly after the death of Arthur 
Eade, who taught chess to James 
Eade. The Foundation gives a 
$1,000 donation in his name to the 
best essay to earn the “Arthur 
Award.”
The Eade Foundation will provide 
chess sets and boards to 
organizations that cannot otherwise 
afford them. It considers chess to 
be a social good. Introducing or 
expanding chess literacy and chess 
excellence will lead to incremental 
improvement in any society. The 
Eade Foundation has provided 
chess sets and boards to 
organizations throughout the 
world, from Uganda to Nicaragua.
If you are interested in supporting 
or contacting the Foundation, 
please send an email 
to eadefoundation@gmail.com

9
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Chess fans around the globe 
were excited to watch some of our 
games biggest stars competing in 
the Meltwater Champions Chess 
Tour Finals in San Francisco. The 
prestigious event took place on 
November 14-20, 2022. The 
tournament was structured as a 
round-robin featuring eight elite 
chess competitors (GM Magnus 
Carlsen, GM Jan-Krzysztof Duda, 
GM Arjun Erigaisi, GM Anish 
Giri, GM Liem Quang Le, GM 
Shakhriyar Mamedyarov, GM 
Rameshbabu "Pragg" 
Praggnanandhaa and GM Wesley 
So). Each of the seven rounds 
consisted of four-game rapid (15 
minutes with a 10-second 
increment) matches.

The San Francisco Bay Area is 
no stranger to top level chess. FM 
James Eade organized a famous 
super tournament in San Francisco 
in 1995 and the “City by the Bay” 
has several active chess clubs 
including one that is the oldest 
continuously running chess club in 
the United States. However, 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
brings a different kind of energy by 
treating chess as an e-sport and its 
rapid paced structure captured the 
interest of a new generation of 
chess fans who enjoy watching 
chess streamers. Because of this

e-sport approach, players in the 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
compete online while seated in 
state-of-the-art gaming chairs. 
Carlsen, Giri, Praggnanandhaa, and 
So played their games live from the 
San Francisco Ferry Building, 
while Duda, Erigaisi, Le, and 
Mamedyarov played remotely from 
their homes.

Day 1 started with a much-
anticipated clash between Magnus 
Carlsen and Wesley So. After two 
draws, Magnus scored a win in 
their third game. In the other 
opening matches, Duda defeated 
Erigaisi, Mamedyarov won against 
Pragg and Giri defeated Le Quang 
in their blitz tiebreaker. It’s worth 
noting that a win after a tiebreak 
yields just two points, with one 
going to the loser.

Standings After Day 1
# Name Rtg Score

1-3. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 3
1-3. Magnus Carlsen 2848 3
1-3. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3

4 Anish Giri 2732 2
5 Le Quang Liem 2775 1

6-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0
6-8. Wesley So 2774 0
6-8. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 0

Day 2 saw Magnus Carlsen and 
Jan-Krzysztof Duda again win their 
matches over Erigaisi and 
Mamedyarov without needing 
tiebreaks. Anish Giri won his match 
over Pragg but again needed the 
blitz playoff to complete the task. 
Liem Quang Le dominated Wesley 
So. Afterwards, So stated, "He's just 
very strong. He played some very 
good moves. I probably should 
have won game one, but other than
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that, I think Liem played a near-
perfect match."

Standings After Day 2

# Name Rtg Score
1-2. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 6
1-2. Magnus Carlsen 2848 6
3-4. Anish Giri 2732 4
3-4. Le Quang Liem 2775 4

5 Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
6 Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 1

7-8. Wesley So 2774 0
7-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0

Behind the scenes viewpoint of Tania 
Sachdev interviewing Magnus Carlsen in 

San Francisco on November 18, 2022.
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Day 3: Magnus Carlsen 
continued his winning ways by 
making easy work of Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov. However, it was Jan-
Krzysztof Duda who stole the 
spotlight on the third day of 
competition by also maintaining 
his perfect 9/9 score by way of 
defeating Anish Giri with a 
breathtaking brilliancy. Duda 
spoke of his modern brilliance in 
the post game interview stating 
that “I'm very happy, of course. It's 
not every day you get to 
checkmate your opponent. I mean, 
not really checkmate. In a way, I 
am disappointed that there was no
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checkmate on the board, but the 
combination was so beautiful, so 
atypical, but also with checks. It's 
something extraordinary to me. I 
always could appreciate the beauty 
in chess, and it's very nice to be on 
the good side of things!"

Praggnanandhaa bounced back to 
form by defeating Liem Quang Le 
with three straight victories. 
Finally, Wesley So defeated Arjun 
Erigaisi.

Standings After Day 3
# Name Rtg Score

1-2. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 9
1-2. Magnus Carlsen 2848 9
3-5. Anish Giri 2732 4
3-5. Le Quang Liem 2775 4
3-5. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 4
6-7. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
6-7. Wesley So 2774 3

8 Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0
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Chris Torres with GM Anish Giri
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Day 4 of the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals 
Magnus Carlsen distanced himself 
from the field. After defeating 
Anish Giri 3-0 Carlsen sported an 
impressive perfect 12 out of a 
possible 12 score. Jan-Krzysztof 
Duda was unable to keep up, 
losing his first tour finals match to 
Le Quang Liem. In the other 
matches, Arjun Erigaisi won for 
the first time over Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov and Wesley So came 
out victorious over Pragg.

Standings After Day 4

# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 12
2 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 9
3 Le Quang Liem 2775 7
4 Wesley So 2774 6

5-6. Anish Giri 2732 4
5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 4
7-8. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
7-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 3
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Pragg took a break from his chess games to hang 
out with Chris Torres and James Eade at 

Shack15 in San Francisco.
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Day 5: GM Magnus Carlsen 
won his fifth match in a row at the 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
Finals. However, his hopes for a 
perfect score were shattered when 
defeating GM Le Quang Liem 
required a blitz playoff and an 
Armageddon tiebreak game. GM 
Le Quang Liem thus took one 
match point away from Carlsen, 
who still maintained a 
commanding lead over the rest of 
the field.

In fact, Magnus Carlsen’s lead 
over Duda grew by another point 
as the Polish GM lost an exciting 
match against Pragg who only 
clinched victory by holding a draw 
as black in the Armageddon 
tiebreak game. Wesley So jumped 
to third in the standings by beating 
Shakhriyar Mamedyarov while 
Arjun Erigaisi defeated Anish 
Giri.

Standings After Day 5
# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 14
2 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 10
3 Wesley So 2774 9
4 Le Quang Liem 2775 8

5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 6
5-6. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 6

7 Anish Giri 2732 4
8 Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
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Day 6: Magnus Carlsen won his 
sixth straight match of the event 
over Pragg and, in doing so, 
clinched the the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals a 
full day before the end of the 
event. Wesley So continued his 
assent in the standings by beating 
Duda and claiming second place 
for himself. Also climbing the 
standings was Arjun Erigaisi who 
defeated Le Quang Liem to move 
into fourth place. Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov ended his losing 
streak by defeating the struggling 
but always amicable Anish Giri.

Standings After Day 6
# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 17
2 Wesley So 2774 12
3 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 10
4 Arjun Erigaisi 2733 9
5 Le Quang Liem 2775 8

6-7. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 6
6-7. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 6

8 Anish Giri 2732 4
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Day 7: Magnus Carlsen finished 
the Meltwater Champions Chess 
Tour Finals by winning his seventh 
straight and final match of the 
event over Jan-Krzysztof Duda. 
Wesley So lost his match against 
Anish Giri which came down to an 
exciting Armageddon tie breaking 
game. In a match featuring two of 
the brightest Indian chess stars, 
Pragg beat Arjun Erigasi after 
Erigasi fell into an opening trap in 
their fourth game. Finally, Le 
Quang Liem defeated Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov.

When the dust settled, Magnus 
Carlsen won the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals and 
the $50,000 "bonus" first prize in 
San Francisco, which added to his 
tour totals and meant the World 
Champion took home $242,400 in 
total Tour earnings. If the 
Champions Chess Tour had been 
rated like traditional classical over 
the board chess tournaments, 
Carlsen’s incredible 20/21 San 
Francisco display would have been 
categorized as a 2900 performance 
rating. However, as this hybrid 
format gains greater acceptance 
with the old guard, his 
achievement in San Francisco will 
go down in history as one of his 
best showings in his illustrious 
career. Standings After Day 7 - Final

# Name Rtg Score Earnings
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 20 $50,000 
2 Wesley So 2774 13 $32,500 
3 Le Quang Liem 2798 11 $27,500 
4 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2775 10 $25,000 

5-6. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 9 $22,500 
5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 9 $22,500 
7-8. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 6 $15,000 
7-8. Anish Giri 2732 6 $15,000 

I enjoyed visiting with GM Wesley So and discussing a little California chess history.

Coach Tortoise 
was live in San 

Francisco for the 
chess event of the 

year.

FM James Eade talking with IM Tania 
Sachdev at the Meltawater Champions 
Chess Tour Finals in San Francisco.

Everyone was all smiles at the 
2022 Meltwater Champions 

Chess Tour Finals in San 
Francisco, California.
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The CalChess Grade Level 
Championship returned fully in 
person for the first time since 2019. 
Held over the December 17-18 
weekend at the Sonesta Silicon 
Valley, 117 players competed for 
the title in the elementary school 
varsity sections. MSJE fielded 31 
players, many of whom were 
playing their first tournament. This 
new generation of stars exceeded 
expectations and continued the 
storied success of MSJE chess. In 
the kindergarten section, 5 entirely 
new players led by Chun-Yen Lee 
(2.5/5), Saanvi Bala (2/5), and 
Jeffrey Wang (1.5/5) won the team 
championship. The 1st grade 
section saw the revival of the MSJE 
- Weibel rivalry. Again, three new 
players - Byron Li (2.5/5), Akshara 
Shanker (2/5), and Rishaan Arora 
(1/5) fought valiantly and managed 
to tie for first with Weibel. The 
most MSJE players competed in the 
3rd grade section, dominating and 
winning first by a margin of two 
points. Notably, veteran MSJE 
player Luke Hong placed third 
individually with 4/5, falling just 
shy of the championship. The most 
impressive individual performance 
came from Pranavi Pramod in the 
4th grade section. She won all 6 of 
her games and led the team to a 
second-place finish. Here is one of 
the best games from Pranavi’s 
championship performance. 
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Caption: 4th grader Pranavi 
Pramod hoisting the trophy

The 5th grade section was a tight 
competition between MSJE and 
Weibel. Led by Arthur Wang 
(3.5/5), the team squeezed out the 
championship with just a 0.5-point 
margin. 

Caption: 
MSJE 

Team with 
trophies 

from State 
Grade 
Level 

Champions
hip
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MSJE continued its tradition of 
hosting a team room to teach and 
encourage players between rounds. 
Current MSJE coaches Annapoorni 
Meyappian, Aghilan Nachiappan, 
Aditya Artula, Jason Liu, and 
Jolene Liu stayed for all six 
rounds, reviewing games and 
offering valuable advice. They 
were even aided by MSJE chess 
alumni, national masters 
Christopher Pan and Jeffrey Wei, 
who provided support with their 
years of teaching experience.
Being the first in-person team 
event MSJE has competed in since 
the start of the pandemic, the 
results were outstanding. All our 
new players were eager to learn 
and compete, and the veterans 
performed magnificently. All in all, 
MSJE’s performance at the grade-
level championships was 
extremely promising. I’m sure all 
these players will continue 
growing and win even more 
championships in future events. 

Caption: Coaches and players hard at work 
solving a puzzle

Complete coverage of 
2023 US Amateur Team 
West Chess Tournament 
including a special report 
from Lauren Goodkind on 

the USATW Scholastic 
Championship

Results, photos and games 
from the 2023 CalChess 

Scholastic 
Championships

The fifth installment of 
“California’s Chess 

Talents” by FM Kevin Pan

Plus, another installment 
of FM James Eade’s “The 

Chess Files”



Put your ad in 
the next issue of 
The CalChess 

Journal! 
You can purchase Ad Space for 

cut rate prices!
$150 – Full Page Ad
$75 – Half Page Ad

$37 – Quarter Page Ad
Contact Chris Torres, 

DailyChessMusings@gmail.com

Join CalChess!

If you have a story or game that 
you would like to share in the next 
CalChess journal, please email it 
to 
DailyChessMusings@gmail.com 
and it may be selected as a feature.  

For more information on 
Mission360 and their tournaments, 
camps, and other activities, please 
visit their website 
https://www.mission360foru.org/ho
me.
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https://www.mission360foru.org/home
https://www.mission360foru.org/home
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EVENT Date Results
2362 - Kids Swiss (San Jose) 26-Feb-23 Rating

2361 - Kids Chess4Less (San Jose) 26-Feb-23 Rating

2360 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 26-Feb-23 Rating

2359 - Swiss60 (Milpitas) 25-Feb-23 Rating

2358 - Kids Swiss (Milpitas) 25-Feb-23 Rating

2357 - Kids Chess4Less (Milpitas) 25-Feb-23 Rating

2356 - Kids Quads (Milpitas) 25-Feb-23 Rating

2355 - Kids Swiss (Milpitas) 20-Feb-23 Rating

2354 - Kids Quads (Milpitas) 20-Feb-23 Rating

2353 - US National Amateur Team West Championship (Milpitas) Feb 18-20, 2023 Rating

2353 - US Amateur West Kids Championship (Milpitas) 18-Feb-23 Rating

2352 - US Amateur West Open Blitz (Milpitas) 19-Feb-23 Rating

2351 - US Amateur West Kids Blitz (Milpitas) 18-Feb-23 Rating

2350 - Kids Quads (Palo Alto) 12-Feb-23 Rating

2349 - Swiss45 (Dublin) 12-Feb-23 Rating

2345 - Kids Swiss (Dublin) 12-Feb-23 Rating

2344 - Kids Quads (Dublin) 12-Feb-23 Rating

2348 - Quads75 (Sacramento) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2347 - Kids Quads (Sacramento) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2346 - Kids Chess4less (Sacramento) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2343 - Swiss60 (Milpitas) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2342 - Kids Swiss (Milpitas) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2341 - Kids Chess4Less (Milpitas) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2340 - Kids Quads (Milpitas) 11-Feb-23 Rating

2339 - Swiss45 (San Jose) 5-Feb-23 Rating

2338 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 5-Feb-23 Rating

2337 - Kids Quads (Palo Alto) 4-Feb-23 Rating

2336 - Girls' Rating Level Championship (Milpitas) 29-Jan-23 Rating

2335 - Boys Swiss (Milpitas) 29-Jan-23 Rating

2334 - Boys PM Quads (Milpitas) 29-Jan-23 Rating

2333 - Boys AM Quads (Milpitas) 29-Jan-23 Rating

2332 - CalChess Age Level Blitz (Milpitas) 28-Jan-23 Rating

2331 - CalChess Age Level Championship (Milpitas) 28-Jan-23 Rating

2330 - Kids Swiss (San Jose) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2329 - Kids Chess4Less (San Jose) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2328 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2327 - Swiss45 (Dublin) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2326 - Kids Swiss (Dublin) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2325 - Kids Quads (Dublin) 22-Jan-23 Rating

2324 - Swiss60 (Fremont) 21-Jan-23 Rating

2323 - Kids Swiss (Fremont) 21-Jan-23 Rating

2321 - Kids Chess4Less (Fremont) 21-Jan-23 Rating

2320 - Kids Quads (Fremont) 21-Jan-23 Rating

2319 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 16-Jan-23 Rating

2318 - Kids Swiss (San Jose) 15-Jan-23 Rating

2317 - Kids Chess4Less (San Jose) 15-Jan-23 Rating

2316 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 15-Jan-23 Rating

2315 - 2023 New Year Championship (Milpitas) Jan 6-8, 2023 Rating

2314 - Kids Swiss (Milpitas) 8-Jan-23 Rating

2313 - Kids Quads (Milpitas) 8-Jan-23 Rating

2312 - 2023 New Year Blitz (Milpitas) 7-Jan-23 Rating

2311 - 2023 New Year Kids Blitz (Milpitas) 6-Jan-23 Rating

2310 - 2023 New Year Kids Championship (Milpitas) 6-Jan-23 Rating

2309 - Kids Swiss (San Jose) 1-Jan-23 Rating

2308 - Kids Quads (San Jose) 1-Jan-23 Rating

2307 - Swiss45 (San Jose) 31-Dec-22 Rating

2305 - Calchess Grade Level Championship (Milpitas) Dec 17-18, 2022 Rating

2304 - Calchess Grade Level Blitz (Milpitas) 17-Dec-22 Rating

2303 - Swiss45 (Dublin) 11-Dec-22 Rating

2302 - Kids Swiss (Dublin) 11-Dec-22 Rating

2301 - Kids Quads (Dublin) 11-Dec-22 Rating

2300 - Swiss45 (Fremont) 10-Dec-22 Rating

2299 - Kids Swiss (Fremont) 10-Dec-22 Rating

2298 - Kids Chess4Less (Fremont) 10-Dec-22 Rating

2297 - Kids Quads (Fremont) 10-Dec-22 Rating

2296 - Kids Quads (Palo Alto) 3-Dec-22 Rating

2295 - Swiss60 (Milpitas) 3-Dec-22 Rating

2294 - Kids Swiss (Milpitas) 3-Dec-22 Rating

2293 - Kids Chess4Less (Milpitas) 3-Dec-22 Rating

2292 - Kids Quads (Milpitas) 3-Dec-22 Rating
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http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302268112
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302257862
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302267812
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302257732
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302257682
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302257672
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302257612
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302206602
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302206592
https://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302205522
https://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302205522.2
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302196582
https://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302205522
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302183702
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302120442
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302120422
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302120402
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302119212
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302118722
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302118582
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302110392
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302110382
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302119052
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302119032
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302055962
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302055902
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202302041432
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301293432
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301292952
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301291802
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301291532
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301281842
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301281552
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301227672
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301227372
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301227162
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301229622
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301229612
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301229602
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301217092
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301217082
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301217052
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301217012
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301167362
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301157342
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301157302
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301157292
https://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301080592.0
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301081022
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301089762
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301079722
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301068922
https://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301068882
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301017982
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202301017172
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212316962
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212183582
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212173592
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212118732
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212118722
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212118702
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212108692
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212108682
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212108632
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212108662
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212039022
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212034722
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212034672
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212034662
http://www.uschess.org/msa/XtblMain.php?202212034652
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Saturday, March 18
Kids C4L Hexes (BAC @ 

Sacramento) 
Kids Quads (BAC @ Palo Alto) 
Kids Quads (BAC @ Sacramento) 
Shoreview Chess Afternoon 

Swiss 
Shoreview Chess Afternoon 

Swiss 
CashDay Quads G/75 d5 (BAC @ 
Sacramento) 
Saturday, March 25
Kids Quads (BAC @ Fremont) 
Kids C4L Quads (BAC @ 

Fremont) 
Kids Swiss (BAC @ Fremont) 

CashDay Swiss G/60 d5 (BAC @ 
Fremont) 
Saturday, April 1
2022-23 K-8 Scholastic State 
Championship 
2022-23 K-8 Scholastic State 
Championship 
Sunday, April 2
2022-23 K-8 Scholastic State 
Championship 
2022-23 K-8 Scholastic State 
Championship 
Saturday, April 15
2022-23 K-12 Scholastic State 
Championship 
2022-23 K-12 Scholastic State 
Championship 
Sunday, April 16
2022-23 K-12 Scholastic State 
Championship 
2022-23 K-12 Scholastic State 
Championship 
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